was approximately $118.3 million, or $1.90 per share. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our total tangible assets, less
total liabilities, by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2013. Dilution in net tangible book value per
share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of common stock in this offering and the net tangible
book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering.

After taking into account the sale by us of 4,444,444 shares of our common stock in this offering at the public offering price of $22.50 per share,
without any deduction for underwriting discounts and commissions but after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as
adjusted net tangible book value as of December 31, 2013 would have been approximately $218.0 million, or $3.27 per share. This would
represent an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.37 per share to existing stockholders and in immediate dilution of $19.23 per
share to investors purchasing our common stock in this offering at the public offering price. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per
share basis:

Public offering price per share $ 22.50
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2013 $ 1.90
Increase in net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 1.37

Net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 3.27
Dilution per share to new investors $ 19.23

The number of shares of common stock to be outstanding immediately after this offering as shown above assumes that all of the shares offered
hereby are sold and is based on 62,243,892 shares of common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2013. This number of shares excludes:

� 8,405,864 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of options outstanding as of December 31, 2013 , of which 5,800,931 shares are
exercisable under our 2013 Stock Incentive Plan (2013 Plan), at a weighted average exercise price of $6.84 per share; and

� 1,063,657 shares of common stock issuable upon settlement of outstanding restricted stock units.